#### SB0742/716584/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 742

(Third Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "Programs" insert "— Study"; and strike beginning with "requiring" in line 3 down through "terms;" in line 11 and substitute "requiring the Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems to conduct a certain study regarding automated external defibrillators; requiring the Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems to make a certain report to certain committees of the General Assembly on or before a certain date;".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 1 through 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 14 on page 1 through line 23 on page 4, inclusive, and substitute:

# "SECTION 1. AND BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (a) The Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems in consultation with interested stakeholders shall study whether automated external defibrillators should be provided on-site at swimming pools in State.
- (b) In conducting the study required under subsection (a) of this section, the Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems shall examine:
- (i) which swimming pools should be required to provide automated external defibrillators;
- (ii) whether the presence of individuals trained in the use of automated external defibrillators should be required by swimming pools; and

- (iii) the safety of providing automated external defibrillation at a swimming pool.
- (c) In addition to the study required under subsection (a) of this section, the Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems shall make recommendations on locations, other than swimming pools, where automated external defibrillators should be required.
- (d) On or before December 1, 2007, the Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems shall report its findings and recommendations, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, to the House Health and Government Operations Committee and the Senate Finance Committee.".

On page 4, in line 25, strike "October" and substitute "July".